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J,K, JAIINflANJ & ASSOSIAT'f,S
CHARTERED ACCOUNT&I{TS

TO, 
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

The Members of Culp (Center for Unfolding Learning Potentials), Jaipur

Report on Financial Statements

Opinion
We have audited the accompanying financial statements relating to Gulp (Center for Unfoldinq Learninq
Potentials). 602(0). Vishwamitra Marq. Hanuman Naqar Extension. Khatipura. Jaipur-302012 which
comprises the Consolidated Balance Sheet as on 31st March, 2024, Consolidated Statement of lncome &
Expenditure Account and Statement of Receipt & Payment Account for the period from 01st April, 2023 to
31st [Varch, 2024 and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting
policies. ln our opinion, and to the best of our information and according to the explanation given to us, the
financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the institution as at March 31,2024
and of its financial performance for the year then ended in accordance with the Accounting Standards
issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia (lCAl).

Basis of Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) issued by lCAl. Our
responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the "Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit
of the Financial Sfafemenfs" section of our report. We are independent of the institution in accordance with
the Code of Ethics issued by lCAl and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with
the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Manaqement and Those Charqed with Governance for the Financial Statements
l/anagement is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with income Tax
Act 1961 andforsuch internal control as managementdetermines is necessaryto enablethe preparation
of financial statements that are.free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
ln preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the institution's ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the institution or to cease
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Members are responsible for overseeing the lnstitute's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial statements as a
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditods report
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance,'but is not a guarantee that
an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.
Misstatements can arise.from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate,
they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of
these standalone financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professionaljudgment and maintain professional
skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

' ldentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial statements, whether
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a bas
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations,

nion. The risk of not detecting a
error, as fraud may involve

internal control
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. Obtain an understanding of internal financial control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing our opinion on
the effectiveness of institution's internal controls.
. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by the management.
. Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and,
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions
that may cast significant doubt on the institution's ability to continue as a going concern. lf we conclude that
a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related
disclosures in the standalone financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our
opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report.
However, future events or conditions may cause the institution to cease to continue as a going concern.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control
that we identify during our audit. \

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other
matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related
safeguards.

Renort on Other Leoal and Requlatorv Req uirements

a. We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief
were necessary for the purpose of the audit and have found them to be satisfactory.

b. The transactions of the institution which have come to our notice have been within the powers of the
[\4anagement of the lnstitution.

We further report that:

a. the Balance Sheet, lncome and Expenditure account and Receipt & Payment account dealt with by
this report are in agreement with the books of account and other records, and

b. in our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the lnstitution so far as
appears from our examination of those books.

For J. K. JAIMAN & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants
FRN - 014064CW
(cA. JTTENDRA KUrfiARlnrUnru;
Proprietor
M.No. 407738
U DI N- 244077 3EBKCRMIM 1 677
Place: Jaipur
Date: 08-06-2024

618, Floor, Jaipur
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CULP
(Centre for Unfoldinq Learninq Potentials)

602 (O), Vishwamitra Marq. Hanuman Naqar Extension. Khatipura. Jaipur - 12.

CONSOLIDATED

BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31/03/2024

LIABILITIES AMOUNT ASSETS AMOUNT

Capital Fund
Opening Balance
Add : Addition(less sales)
during the year

Less: Depreciation

General Fund

Opening Balance
Less : Excess of expenditure

over income

To Expenses Payable
Komal Panwar
Pooja Arora
Surekha Bhargava
Vimla Venkateshan

1,618,072.00

3,069,736.42 Cash in hand

Bank Balances
SBl, Banswara-6171
SBl, Jaipur-6783
SBI, FDR
Axis Bank

921,540.50 Bank of Baroda
BOB FD

305,858.00 SBI New Delhi

123,478.00

Fixed Assets
( As per Annexure "A")

Grant Receivables
Action Aid - Legacy Education Project

TDS Receivables

Deposit to lT Dept. against Appeal

Unutilised Grant
Give Foundation 112,312.40
Desai Foundation 74,196.42
Jiv Daya Foundation 336,395.02
Give Foundation 396,050.66
Kalinga lnstitute of Social Se 2,586.00

Staff Securities

1,779,867.OO

319,326.00

2,099,193.00
481,121.00

3,222,410.01

152,673.59

23,152.00
23,152.00
38,587.00
38,587.00

33,001.20
652,869.34

2,351,806.00
16,592.00

533,606.25
438,665.00

23,618.13

1,618,072.00

49,568.00

221,O87.00

99,800.00

4,050,157.92

92

&"1,
(Treasurer)

As per our Report of even date attached.

Notes of Accounts & Significant accounting
polices as per annexure "B"

For J. K. Jaiman & Associates
Chartered Accountants

014064C

(CA. Jitendra Kumar Jaiman )
Proprietor
M.No. - 407738
Place : Jaipur
Date : 08-06-2024

(Secretary) (Chair Person)
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' (centre for unfotdffiarnino Potentials)
602 (O). Vishwamitra Marq. Hanuman Naqar Extension. Khatipura. Jaipur - 12.

Consolidated

lncome & Expenditure Account for the period ended on 31/03/2024

AMOUNT INCOME AMOUNT

To Expenditure in FCRA Proiects
Give Foundation 220,113.25
Desai Foundation 4,357,596.47
PublicHealthlnstitution 1,025,251.00
GNB Global Expenses 17,817.OO
Jiv Daya Foundation 35,891.98
Too Young to Wed 586,207.00

To Expenditure in Local Proiects
VPM Project - Triton Hotels
Kalinga lnstitute of Social Science
Give Foundation (Aspire & Pehchan)

To lnstitutional Administration Expenses
Bank Charges 713.93
Legal Expenses 8,800.00
Rent 123,700.00
Salaries 348,800.00
Travel Long Conveyance 900.00
Travel Local Conveyance 1,27O.O0
Communication,Postageetc 4,337.00
Electricity & Water 16,225.00
Meeting / Training Expenses 8,118.00
Miscellaneous 9,499.00
Office Maintenance 30,243.00
Audit Fees 19,900.00
Consultancy 3 900.00

To Capital expenditure
Water Dispenser

To Unutilised Grant

Bv Unutilised Grant b/f
Give Foundation
Desai Foundation
Public Health lnstitution(Rise-UP)
Too Young to Wed
Give Foundation 2,057 ,171 .19

372,287.O0 4,733,208.65

1,294,798.00
473,028.00

1,712,350.70
1,024.00

195,500.00

66,870.00
16,265.00 83,135.00

68,819.00
169,193.00 238,012.00

152,673.59

256,582.00
146,714.89

1 ,025,1 08.70
519,176.64
109,588.96

6,242,876.70
Bv GranUDonation Recd. in FCRA Projects
Give Foundation 75,843.65

1,294,798.00 DesaiFoundation 4,285,O78.OO
470,442.00 Jiv Daya Foundation

1,425,889.00

576,405.93 Bv lnterest Received
Saving Bank lnterest
FDR lnterest

8,949.00

921,540.50

Bv Grant Received ln Local Proiects
VPM Project - Triton Hotels
Kalinga lnstitute of Social Science
Give Foundation (Aspire & Pehchan)
Bodh Shiksha Samiti

By Donation / Contribution from
Others

Bv Other lncome
Photography Reimbursement
from Too Young to Wed
GNB Reimbursement

By Excess of expenditure over income

0 901.1

U^-4- (L*q"-u'-
(Chair Person) -(Treasurer)

As per our Report of even date attached.

For J. K. Jaiman & Associates
Chdrtered Accountants

- 014064C
c

(CA. Jitendra Kumar.fair6n i
Proprietor
M.No. - 407738
Place . Jaipur
Date : 08-06-2024

EXPENDITURE

'10,940.901.'13



CULP
(Centre for Unfoldinq Learninq Potentials)

602 (O). Vishwamitra Marq. Hanuman Naqar Extension. Khatipura. Jaipur - 12.
Consolidated

RECEIPT AMOUNT PAYMENT AMOUNT

To Openinq Balance
Cash in hand
SBl, Banswara-6171
SBl, Jaipur-6783
SBI, FDR
Axis Bank
Bank of Baroda
BOB FD
SBI New Delhi

To lnterest Received
Saving Bank lnterest
FDR lnterest

To Expenses Pavable
Komal Panwar
Pooja Arora
Surekha Bhargava
Vimla Venkateshan

5,'100.00
10.107.20

479,622.14
2,222,019.O0

16,102.00
1,965,878.28

412,660.00
23,157.58

68,819.00
169,193.00

23,152.00
23,152.OO
38,587.00
38,587.00

Bv Expenditure in FCRA Proiects
Give Foundation 220,113.25
Desai Foundation 4,357,596.47
PublicHealthlnstitution 1,025,251.00
GNB Global Expenses 17,817.0O
Jiv Daya Foundation 35,891.98

To Grdnt-Donation recd. in FCRA Proiect
Give Foundation 75,843.65
Desai Foundation 4,285,078.00

Too Young to Wed

5,134,646.20 By Expenditure in Local Proiects
VPM Project - Triton Hotels
Kalinga lnstitute of Social Science
Give Foundation (Aspire & Pehchan)

586,207.00 6,242,876.70

1,294,798.00
470,442.00

1,425,889.00

3,900.00 576,405.93

8,949.00

47,685.00
13,401.00
25,000.00

Jiv Daya Foundation

To Grant Received in Local Proiects
VPM Project - Triton Hotels
Kalinga lnstitute of Social Science
Give Foundation (Aspire & Pehchan)
Bodh Shiksha Samiti

To Donation / Contribution from
Others

To Other lncome
Photography Reimbursement
from Too Young to Wed
GNB Reimbursement

372,287.OO 4,733,208.65

1,294,798.00
639,452.00

1,712,350.70
1,024.00

66,870.00
'16,265.00

195,500.00

Consultancy
83,135.00

Bv Capital expenditure
Water Dispenser

238,012.00 By TDS Deposlt
By TDS Receivables (AY 2024-25)
By Staff Security refund to Rama Sharma

Bv lnstitutional Administration Expenses
Bank Charges 713.93
Legal Expenses 8,800.00
Rent 123,700.00
Salaries 348,800.00
Travel Long Conveyance 900.00
Travel Local Conveyance 1,27A.0O
Communication, Postage etc. 4,337.00
Electricity & Water 16,225.00
Meeting / Training Expenses 8,118.00
Miscellaneous 9,499.00
Office Maintenance 30,243.00
Audit Fees 19,900.00

Bv Closino Balance
Cash in hand

123,478.00 SBl, Banswara-617 1

SBl, Jaipur-6783
SBI, FDR
Axis Bank
Bank of Baroda
BOB FD
SBI New Delhi

33,001.20
652,869.34

2,351,806.00
16,592.00

533,606.25
438,665.00

23,618.13 4,050,157.92

&*4r
(Treasurer)

',

(Secretary) Person)

As per our Report of even date attached

For J. K. Jaiman & Associates
Chartered Accountants

.- 014064CF (

(CA. Jitendra Xrrrr.f ulr'n I
Proprletor
M.No. - 407738
Place : Jaipur
Date :08-06-2024

M.No'
014064c

Receipt & Pavment Account for the period ended on 31/03/2024
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CULP
(Centre for Unfoldinq Learninq Potentials)

602 (O). Vishwamitra Marq. Hanuman Naqar Extension. Khatipura. Jaipur - 12.

Gonsolidated
Fixed Assets as on 31/03/2024 An "A"

Name of ltem Rate of
Depreciation

Balance as on Addition (Sold)
01t04t2023

Date of
Addition

Total Depreciation Net balance as
on 3110312024

Foreiqn Contribution
Sewing Machines
Plastic Chair
Camera
Computer
Digital Camera
Folding Table
Furniture
HP Printer
Laptop
Lenovo V1 5
Library Books
Stool
Mobile Handsets
Printer
UPS
FAN
Almira
Cabinet
Beautician Chair

15o/o

10%
15Yo
4oo/o

15%
10%
10%
40%
40Yo

40To
lOYo

10%
1SYo

4004
4Oo/o

10%
lOYo
10%
10%
lOYo

279,203.O0
149,583.00

5,252.00
245.00

3,454.00
93,004.00
36,426.00
36,696.00

122.O0
807,720.00

1,934.00
44,954.00

313.00
131.00

11.00
16,627.00

449,219.OO
177,195.00

5,252.00
245.00

3,454.00
93,004.00
36,426.00
36,696.00

122.0O
807,720.00

1,934.00
80,000.00

313.00
131.00

11.00
16,627.00
15,635.00
12,980.00
40,120.O0

54,632.00
16,339.00

788.00
98.00

518.00
9,300.00
3,643.00

14,678.00
49.00

323,088.00
193.00

6,248.00
47.00
52.00
4.00

1,663.00
1,564.00

649.00
2,006.00

448.00

394,587.00
160,856.00

4,464.00
147.00

2,936.00
83,704.00
32,783.00
22,O18.00

73.00
484,632.00

1,741.00
73,752.00

266.00
79.00

7.00
14,964.00
14,071.00
12,331.00
38,1 14.00

170,016.00 28t10t2023
27,612.00 28t10t2023

35,046.00 28t10t2023

15,635.00 31t08t2023
12,980.00 28t10t2023
40J20.00 28t10t2023

Beautician Trol

Local Contribution
Air Conditioner
Fan
Business Projector
Camera
Carpets ( Dari)
Computer & Accessories
Coolers
Video Camera
Furniture
Furniture
( Provided by UNICEF)
lntex Led
Laptops
Mobile Gionee
Mobile Handsets
Motor Cycles
Music Equipment's
Swing Machine
RO
Other Office Equipments
Projector Screen I

Room Cooler

8 968. 28t10t2023 968.00 520.00

15%
lQYo

1SYo

1s%
100k
40Yo

15Ye
15%
100h
10%

15o/o

4)o/o
15%
15%
15o/o

15%
15o/o

15%
1SYo

15%
15To

1SYo

54,958.00
1,388.00

29,235.00
3,486.00

21,621.OO
4,815.00

16,249.00
1,579.00

26,015.00
56,476.00

4,528.00
8,854.00
6,412.00

25,395.00
27,095.00

334.00
1,068,00
1,584.00
8,130.00

802.00
4,168.00

54,958.00
1,388.00

29,23s.00
3,486.00

21,621.00
4,815.00

16,249.00
1,579.00

26,015.00
56,476.00

4,528.00
8,854.00
6,412.00

25,395.00
27,095.00

334.00
1,068.00
1,584.00
8,130.00

802.00
4,168.00

8,244.00
139.00

4,385.00
523.00

2,162.00
1,926.00
2,437.00

237.00
2,602.00
5,648.00

679.00
3,542.00

962.00
3,809.00
4,064.00

50.00
160.00
238.00

1,220.00
120.00
625.00

46,714.00
1,249.00

24,850.00
2,963.00

19,459.00
2,889.00

13,812.00
1,342.00

23,413.00
50,828.00

3,849.00
5,312.00
5,450.00

21,586.00
23,031.00

284.00
908.00

1,346.00
6,910.00

682.00
3,543.00

949.00 15t05t2023 949.00 1 7 00
B

rant Total

W44
(Treasurer) (Secretary)

141.0031
193.00 1481 '121

M.No.4{}738
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CULP
(Gentre for Unfoldinq Learnino Potentials)

602 (O), VishwamitraMarg-Hanunnan Nagar Extension. Khatipura. Jaipur - 12.

Annexure "8"

Siqnificant Accountinq Policies & Notes of Accounts

1. Fixed Assets Policv:
a) Fixed assets are recorded at historical cost.
b) Gross and net book values of fixed assets at the beginning and end of an

accounting period are shown including additions, disposals, acquisitions and
other movements.

c) Fixed assets have been stated at cost value less depreciation.

2. Unutilized Grant:
a) Unutilized grants are treated as current liabilities.
b) The balances of unutilized grants are carried fonvard in the next year and are

reduced proportionality according to the work done.

3. Revenue Recognition:
a) Organization follows cash basis of accounting.
b) No provisions are made for expenses, expenses and incomes have been

recorded as when they occur.

4. Depreciation:
a) Depreciation rates as stated by the income tax act, 1961 are used to

depreciate assets.
b) Depreciation is charged consistently.
c) Where depreciable assets are disposed off, discarded, demolished or

. destroyed, the net surplus or deficiency, if material, has been disclosed
separately.

d) Depreciation has been charged on fixed assets by reducing the value from
fixed assets & correspondingly from the fixed assets fund. lt has no impact on
either surplus or deficit of the Trust.

5. Notes of Accounts:
a) Contingent liability: there is no contingent liability at year end.
b) The enclosed statements are not general purposes statements.

For Centre for Unfolding Learning Potentials

M.No.

(Secretary)


